TOWN OF SHERMAN

Ordinance O1-2019 Establishing a 5-Person Town Board

<u>Whereas:</u> the Town of Sherman, Dunn County, Wisconsin, has been authorized by the town electors to exercise village powers pursuant to ss. 60.10(2)(c) and 60.22 (3), Wis. Stats.;

and Whereas: s. 60.21 (1), Wis. Stats., authorizes town boards with village powers to establish a 5-member town board;

and Whereas: a comprehensive search of the town records by the chairperson and the clerk/treasurer has not revealed there to be an ordinance establishing a 5-member board;

and Whereas: the Town of Sherman has operated with a 5-member board since 2002;

<u>and Whereas:</u> s. 889.04, Wis. Stats., states that after 3 years, any town record, notice, etc. (anything that points to the ordinance having been adopted) is conclusive evidence that the ordinance was adopted and is in effect;

and Whereas: the Town Board has determined that a 5-person town board will continue to provide greater representation to the residents of the Town of Sherman;

The Town Board, pursuant to s. 60.21 (1), Wis. Stats., by this ordinance adopted by a majority of the town board on a roll call vote with a quorum present and voting and proper notice having been given, elects and ordains to establish the number of town supervisors for the Town of Sherman as 5 members.

The herein Ordinance shall take effect upon enactment and publication. Enacted this 20th day of November, 2019 Town of Sherman by Chase Potter, Chairperson

This is to certify that the foregoing Ordinance was duly enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Sherman on the 20th day of November, 2019 and published on the 21st day of November. Ashley Score, Clerk/Treasurer